
 

 

 

 

 

SHORT TITLE:  Tourism and recreation; changing location of tourist 

information center; emergency. 



Req. No. 0109  Page 2 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

1st Session of the 45th Legislature (1995) 

SENATE BILL NO. 591 By: Helton 

 

 

 

 

 

AS INTRODUCED 

An Act relating to tourism and recreation; amending 

Section 67, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, as amended by 

Section 3, Chapter 274, O.S.L. 1994, which relates 

to bond proceeds; changing location of tourist 

information center; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 67, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 

1993, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 274, O.S.L. 1994, is amended 

to read as follows: 

Section 3.  The funds appropriated in Section 66 of this act 

shall be allocated by the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department 

for the following projects and in the following amounts: 

Statewide Park Improvements: 

Tourist Information Center, Miami $500,000.00 

Tourist Information Center, Catoosa 500,000.00 

Tourist Information Center, Colbert 500,000.00 

Tourist Information Center,  500,000.00 

Interstate 44 (Comanche County) 

(Walters) 

Tourist Information Center, Highway 

  412 (Delaware County) 500,000.00 

Road Emergencies 100,000.00 

Handicap Compliance 349,991.00 

Recreation Equipment & Trails 400,000.00 



Req. No. 0109  Page 3 

 

Federal Match for Fisherman Access 

and other federal programs  200,000.00 

Subtotal - Statewide Park Improvements $3,549,991.00 

Beavers Bend State Park: 

Infrastructure & Park Improvement $800,000.00 

Forest Heritage Center Repairs  150,000.00 

Subtotal - Beavers Bend State Park $950,000.00 

Western Hills Nature Center, 

Visitor Center, Pro Shop $650,000.00 

Lake Texoma State Park: 

Kitchen, Dining Room, 

Meeting Facilities and other 

resort/park improvements 

or repairs $750,000.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs  288,474.00 

Subtotal - Lake Texoma State Park $1,038,474.00 

Lake Murray State Park: 

Tucker Tower Historical 

Preservation $100,000.00 

Gas Line/Utility Improvements 100,000.00 

Swimming Pool 131,000.00 

Facility Rehabilitation  100,000.00 

Subtotal - Lake Murray State Park $431,000.00 

Fountainhead State Park: 

Sewage Treatment $100,000.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs  179,453.00 

Subtotal - Fountainhead State Park $279,453.00 

Roman Nose State Park: 

Water Treatment $148,940.00 

Quartz Mountain State Park: 



Req. No. 0109  Page 4 

 

Sewage Treatment $263,000.00 

Park sewer system construction 

and repair   87,379.00 

Subtotal - Quartz Mountain State Park $350,379.00 

Robbers Cave State Park: 

Sewage Treatment $ 51,400.00 

Campgrounds, Stables, & 

Park Improvements  300,000.00 

Subtotal - Robbers Cave State Park $351,400.00 

Red Rock Canyon State Park: 

Sewage Treatment $111,420.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs 114,492.00 

Park Visitor Center   50,000.00 

Subtotal - Red Rock Canyon State Park $275,912.00 

McGee Creek State Park: 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $495,283.00 

Park Visitor Center 50,000.00 

Park Improvements  400,000.00 

Subtotal - McGee Creek State Park $945,283.00 

Keystone State Park: 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $310,346.00 

Facility Rehabilitation  100,000.00 

Subtotal - Keystone State Park $410,346.00 

Sequoyah State Park: 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $260,730.00 

Facility Rehabilitation  100,000.00 

Subtotal - Sequoyah State Park $360,730.00 

Okmulgee State Park: 



Req. No. 0109  Page 5 

 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs $117,332.00 

Osage Hills State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Boiling Springs State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Black Mesa State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Lake Wister State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $100,000.00 

Road and parking lot construction 

or repairs 5,760.00 

Park Visitor Center   50,000.00 

Subtotal - Lake Wister State Park $155,760.00 

Greenleaf State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $50,000.00 

Lake Tenkiller State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $50,000.00 

Honey Creek State Park: 

Park Visitor Center $50,000.00 

Cherokee Landing State Park: 

Facility Rehabilitation $50,000.00 

Dripping Springs State Park - Okmulgee: 

Park Visitor Center $50,000.00 

Dripping Springs State Park - Delaware County: 

Park Improvements $350,000.00 

Little River State Park: 

Park Improvements $300,000.00 

Southeastern University Museum $500,000.00 

Oklahoma Jazz Hall of Fame $750,000.00 

Talimena State Park $25,000.00 

Heavener Runestone State Park $25,000.00 



Req. No. 0109  Page 6 

 

Little Sahara State Park $80,000.00 

Oklahoma Outdoor Performing Arts Center    $185,000.00 

TOTAL - Tourism & Recreation $12,780,000.00 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

45-1-0109 GH 

 
 


